Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution in honor and recognition of **Dean Flippo** for his dedicated service to the County of Monterey

WHEREAS, Dean Flippo is the retired District Attorney of Monterey County. He served seven terms, making him the longest serving District Attorney in Monterey history.

WHEREAS, Dean Flippo received his B.A. from the College of William and Mary and Juris Doctorate from Wayne State University Law School.

WHEREAS, Dean Flippo served as a Prosecutor in Monterey County beginning in 1972. In 1990 he was elected District Attorney. During his administration he established many innovative programs, including; Juvenile and Adult Gang Prosecution Unit, Domestic Violence Prosecution Program, Child Abduction Unit, and Elder Abuse Prosecution Unit. Under his leadership, the Monterey County District Attorney's Family Support Division became one of California's most productive and innovative organizations in child support enforcement

WHEREAS, Dean Flippo was an active member of the Child Abuse Prevention Council and received the Talcott Bates Award in in recognition. Additionally, he established a Truancy Abatement Unit which received statewide recognition for keeping thousands of children in school. He is a past President of the California District Attorneys Association (CDAA). He received the Edwin L. Miller Jr. Leadership Award, the highest honor paid to an elected district attorney or statewide elected official by CDAA.

WHEREAS, Dean Flippo. locally, he has been a member of the Boards of Directors for many organizations,. These memberships include the Monterey Peninsula College Foundation, the Monterey County School Attendance Review Board, Children's Council of Monterey County, and Monterey County Joint Gang Task Force. He has served as a volunteer for many community organizations, including the Kiwanis Club of Monterey, and the American Cancer Society Monterey Leadership Council.

WHEREAS, Dean Flippo, was a faculty member for over 25 years at both Golden Gate University and Monterey Peninsula College. He now serves as an Advisor for the Monterey County Peace Officers Association and participates in numerous organizations including the Monterey Peninsula Foundation Grants Committee and as a Director for the Del Monte Forest Conservancy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, does hereby acknowledge, commends, and thanks **Dean Flippo** for his contributions to the legal community of Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 24 day of May, 2022 upon motion of Supervisor		
, seconded by Supe	ervisor	_ by the following vote, to-
wit:		

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors

duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on

Dated:

.

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____ Deputy